

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FIFTH CIRCUIT

No. 11-10649

MID-CONTINENT CASUALTY COMPANY,

Plaintiff - Appellee

v.

ELAND ENERGY, INC; SUNDOWN ENERGY LP,

Defendants - Appellants

ELAND ENERGY, INC.; SUNDOWN ENERGY L.P.,

Plaintiff - Appellants

v.

MID-CONTINENT CASUALTY COMPANY

Defendant – Appellee

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Texas
No. 06-1576 consolidated with No. 06-1578
(Hon. Sidney A. Fitzwater)

Reply Brief of Appellants
Eland Energy, Inc. and Sundown Energy LP

CARL D. ROSENBLUM (Texas Bar No.
24045167; Louisiana Bar No. 2083)

MADELEINE FISCHER (Texas Bar No.
00785452; Louisiana Bar No. 5575)

ALIDA C. HAINKEL (Louisiana Bar No.
24114)

Jones, Walker, Waechter, Poitevent,
Carrère & Denègre, L.L.P.

201 St. Charles Avenue, 51st Floor
New Orleans, Louisiana 70170-5100

Telephone: (504) 582-8000

Facsimile: (504) 589-8296

Email: crosenblum@joneswalker.com

Email: mfischer@joneswalker.com

Email: ahainkel@joneswalker.com

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FIFTH CIRCUIT

No. 11-10649

MID-CONTINENT CASUALTY COMPANY,

Plaintiff - Appellee

v.

ELAND ENERGY, INC; SUNDOWN ENERGY LP,

Defendants - Appellants

ELAND ENERGY, INC.; SUNDOWN ENERGY L.P.,

Plaintiff - Appellants

v.

MID-CONTINENT CASUALTY COMPANY

Defendant – Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	vii
Argument.....	1
Response to Mid-Continent’s Statement of Facts	1
Response to Mid-Continent’s Argument.....	8
Point I.	8
Point IC.....	8
Mid-Continent argues: The district court made no pretrial ruling in Midcon I regarding the existence of a bad-faith claim under Texas law.....	8
Sundown replies: In Midcon I, the district court explicitly found that under Texas law an insurer could “breach the good faith duty in the processing of a claim” and therefore held that “Texas law applies and does provide a remedy for the claims Sundown asserts.”	8
Points IA, IB, and ID.....	13
Mid-Continent argues: Texas law does not recognize a duty of good faith in handling third-party claims, and Texas courts – including the Texas Supreme Court in its Traver decision – have not recognized any exception to this rule.	13
Sundown replies: In Traver, the Texas Supreme Court explicitly refused to limit an insurer’s duty to its insured in the third-party claims-handling context to the Stowers duty under circumstances where “the insurer consciously undermined the insured’s defense.”	13
Points IE and IF.....	15
Mid-Continent argues: No court has recognized a common law claim for breach of the duty of good faith based on Stoker’s extreme act language.	15

Sundown replies: The Texas Supreme Court has consistently reiterated the possibility of a Stoker “extreme act” claim, and, under the Erie doctrine, this “considered dicta” of the Texas Supreme Court must be followed to determine Texas law. 15

Point IG. 17

Mid-Continent argues: This Court’s Northwinds decision did not apply the Stoker language to a claim for breach of the duty of good faith, and, regardless, Northwinds is distinguishable because Mid-Continent’s extreme acts with Leopold relate to Mid-Continent’s mishandling of the Blanchard class action. 17

Sundown replies: Northwinds fully supports recognition of Sundown’s bad-faith claim arising from Mid-Continent’s extreme conduct in its secret dealings with Leopold. 17

Point II. 19

Mid-Continent argues: An insurer’s attempt to exercise its contractual right to settle a claim is not “extreme conduct.” 19

Sundown replies: Mid-Continent’s contractual discretion to settle claims and suits did not grant it authority to seek out claimants nor to manufacture claims against its insured; such is “extreme conduct” 19

Point IJ..... 25

Mid-Continent argues: The district court correctly concluded that no reasonable jury could have found that the Leopold settlement offer caused Sundown \$2 million in increased settlement costs..... 25

Sundown replies: It was more than reasonable for the jury to find that, absent Mid-Continent’s settlement offer, Sundown could have settled Blanchard with an agreement to remediate only, particularly given that Sundown paid nothing in the two other class action suits..... 25

Point II. 26

Point IIA. 26

Mid-Continent argues: Article 21.42 mandates Texas Law. 26

Sundown replies: Article 21.42 applies only to contract-based claims. It is inapplicable to Sundown’s extracontractual non-statutory bad-faith claim. 26

Point IIB. 28

Mid-Continent argues: Sundown ignores contacts in applying Section 6. 28

Sundown replies: Mid-Continent fails entirely to address Section 6. Further, because the issue is the tort of bad faith, not breach of contract, Section 145 contacts, not Section 188 contacts, apply. Mid-Continent inadequately addresses Section 145. 28

Point IIC. 30

Mid-Continent argues: Louisiana law does not recognize a remedy when an insurer, acting in bad faith, injures its insured in the course of handling a third-party claim. Therefore, Texas and Louisiana law do not conflict. 30

Sundown replies: Louisiana law does grant a remedy to an insured who is injured as a result of bad-faith third-party claims handling by its insurer. Therefore, if Texas law does not recognize such a claim, a true conflict exists. 30

Point III. 34

Mid-Continent argues: The jury’s finding that Mid-Continent failed to promptly provide Sundown with a reasonable explanation of the settlement offer to Leopold was not supported by legally sufficient evidence. The facts and inferences point so strongly and overwhelmingly to a finding that Mid-Continent’s explanation was reasonable and prompt, that no reasonable jury could have found as this jury did. 34

Sundown replies: In its efforts to undermine the jury verdict, Mid-Continent misrepresents evidence in the record and mischaracterizes Sundown’s arguments. The jury’s decision that Mid-Continent did not provide a prompt and reasonable explanation of the settlement offer, that Mid-Continent acted “knowingly,” and that the failure was a producing cause of Sundown’s damages, was fully supported by the evidence and was eminently reasonable. 34

Conclusion.....	47
Certificate of Service.....	48
Certificate of Compliance.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Motorists Ins. Co. v. Fodge</i> , 63 S.W.3d 801 (Tex. 2001)	16
<i>American Physicians Ins. Exchange v. Garcia</i> , 876 S.W.2d 842 (Tex. 1994).....	32
<i>Brennan’s Inc. v. Dickie Brennan & Co. Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 356 (5th Cir. 2004).. passim	
<i>Detraz v. Lee</i> , 950 So.2d 557 (La. 2007).....	33
<i>Doucet v. Middleton</i> , 328 F.2d 97 (5th Cir. 1964)	16
<i>Employers Cas. Co. v. Tilley</i> , 496 S.W.2d 552 (Tex. 1973)	6
<i>Fehlhaber v. Fehlhaber</i> , 681 F.2d 1015 (5th Cir. 1982)	16
<i>Gabriel v. Lovewell</i> , 164 S.W.3d 835 (Tex. App. 2005).....	45
<i>Kreit v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 2006 WL 322587 (S.D. Tex. 2006)	19, 20
<i>Manuel v. Louisiana Sheriff’s Risk Management Fund</i> , 664 So.2d 81 (La. 1995)	27
<i>Maryland Ins. Co. v. Head Indus. Coatings & Servs.</i> , 938 S.W.2d 27 (Tex. 1996)	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>McDaniel v. Terex USA, L.L.C.</i> , 2012 WL 1292778 (5th Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>Methodist Hosp. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 329 S.W.3d 310 (Tex. App. 2009)...	19, 20
<i>Nichols Construction Co. v. Cessna Aircraft Co.</i> , 808 F.2d 340 (5th Cir. 1985)...	11
<i>Northwinds Abatement, Inc. v. Employers Ins. of Wausau</i> , 258 F.3d 345 (5th Cir. 2001)	17, 18, 19
<i>Northwinds Abatement, Inc. v. Employers Ins. of Wausau</i> , 69 F.3d 1304 (5th Cir. 1996)	18
<i>Ortiz v. Flintkote Co.</i> , 761 S.W.2d 531 (Tex. App. 1988, writ denied, 1989)	46
<i>Pareti v. Sentry Indemnity Co.</i> , 536 So.2d 417 (La. 1988)	32, 33
<i>Paz v. Brush Engineered Materials, Inc.</i> , 555 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Penn-America Ins. Co. v. Zertuche</i> , 770 F. Supp. 2d 832 (W.D. Tex. 2011).....	46
<i>Progressive Cnty. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Boyd</i> , 177 S.W.3d 919 (Tex. 2005).....	16
<i>Republic Ins. Co. v. Stoker</i> , 903 S.W.2d 338 (Tex. 1995).....	passim
<i>Roberie v. Southern Farm Bureau Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 194 So.2d 713 (La. 1967)...	32, 33

<i>St. Paul Fire and Marine Ins. Co. v. Convalescent Services, Inc.</i> , 193 F.3d 340 (5th Cir. 1999).....	32
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Traver</i> , 980 S.W.2d 625 (Tex. 1998)	passim
<i>Stowers Furniture Co. v. American Indem. Co.</i> , 15 S.W.2d 544 (Tex.Comm’n App.1929)	9, 14, 32
<i>Thomas v. Hoffman-LaRoche, Inc.</i> , 949 F.2d 806 (5th Cir. 1992)	17
<i>Transportation Ins. Co. v. Moriel</i> , 879 S.W.2d 10 (Tex. 1994).....	27
<i>Unitherm Food Sys., Inc. v. Swift-Eckrich, Inc.</i> , 546 U.S. 394 (2006).....	11
<i>Universe Life Ins. Co. v. Giles</i> , 950 S.W.2d 48 (Tex. 1997).....	12
<i>Viles v. Security Nat. Ins. Co.</i> , 788 S.W.2d 566 (Tex. 1990)	27
<i>Wayne Duddlesten, Inc. v. Highland Ins. Co.</i> , 110 S.W.3d 85 (Tex. App. 2003)	19, 20
<i>Wegener v. Lafayette Ins. Co.</i> , 60 So.3d 1220 (La. 2011).....	27

Statutes

La. R.S. 22:1220.....	27, 31
La. R.S. 22:1973.....	31

Other Authorities

Frank L. Maraist & Thomas C. Galligan, Jr., <i>Burying Caesar: Civil Justice Reform and the Changing Face of Louisiana Tort Law</i> , 71 TUL. L. REV. 339 (1996).....	4
Restatement (Second) Conflict of Laws §145	29
Restatement (Second) Conflict of Laws §188.....	28
Restatement (Second) Conflict of Laws §6.....	28
